- Sec. 4. Violation a misdemeanor.—Every person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1937.

.CHAPTER 187-S. F. No. 291

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6987, Subdivision 47, relative to fees of clerk of district court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fees of clerk of district court.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6987, Subdivision 47, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 6987, Subdiv. 47. In actions for partition of land or proceedings in assignments for the benefit of creditors, and proceedings under the right of eminent domain, the court, or a judge thereof, may by order from time to time fix the amount which may be charged and collected, which may be in excess of the amounts hereinbefore provided, except, however, no fee shall be allowed the clerk of court for receiving and paying over any money deposited with the clerk of court where the money is paid or deposited by or for the State of Minnesota, pursuant to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6546."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1937.

CHAPTER 188-S. F. No. 292

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 192, relative to fees on deposit of money in court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Money paid into court—fees.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 192, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows: